503973850 08/24/2016

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4020506

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
VENITI, INC.	06/10/2014

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	DR. SESHADRI RAJU	
Street Address:	2223 EASTOVER DRIVE	
City:	JACKSON	
State/Country:	MISSISSIPPI	
Postal Code:	39211	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	14949125

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (225)248-3109

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email: hbrown@joneswalker.com Correspondent Name: BERNARD F. MERONEY

Address Line 1: 8555 UNITED PLAZA BLVD., FIFTH FLOOR

Address Line 4: BATON ROUGE, LOUISIANA 70809

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	16325/108493-05	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	BERNARD F. MERONEY	
SIGNATURE:	/bernard f. meroney/	
DATE SIGNED:	08/23/2016	

Total Attachments: 2

source=Raju Assignment#page1.tif source=Raju Assignment#page2.tif

> **PATENT** REEL: 039516 FRAME: 0271 503973850

Docket No.: 804-0001US

ASSIGNMENT

This Assignment of Patents and Patent Applications is between: **Veniti, Inc.**, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware, USA, having a place of business at 1610 Des Peres Road, Suite 385, St. Louis, MO 63131, (hereafter termed "Assignor") and **Dr. Seshadri Raju**, an individual with a primary place of business of 2223 Eastover Drive, Jackson, MS, 39211 (hereafter referred to as "Assignee").

WHEREAS, Assignor holds the entire right, title and interest in and to the inventions described and set forth in the below-identified United States Letters Patents and United States Letters Patent Applications (hereafter collectively termed "Patents and Patent Applications"):

- (i) "VENOUS STENT," Application No. 14/151,436, filed on January 9, 2014, which is a continuation of:
- (ii) "VENOUS STENT," Patent No. 8,636,791, Application No. 13, 198, 917, filed on August 5, 2011, which is a continuation of:
- (iii) "VENOUS STENT," Application No. 12/903,056, filed on October 12, 2010, which is a continuation of:
- (iv) "VENOUS STENT," Application No. 12/603,970, filed on October 22, 2009, which is a continuation-in-part of:
- (v) "VENOUS STENT," Application No. 11/944,094, filed on November 21, 2007, which claims priority to:
- (vi) "VENOUS STENT," Provisional Application No. 60/866,742, filed on November 21, 2006.

WHEREAS, Assignee is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to the Patents and Patent Applications within the United States of America and its territorial possessions and all foreign countries, and in and to any United States or foreign letters patent that may be granted therefor;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor does assign, sell and transfer to the Assignee, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to the Patents and Patent Applications within the United States of America and its territorial possessions and all foreign countries, and in and to any letters patent of the United States and foreign countries, including utility models, inventor's certificates and like government grants that may be granted for any and all portions thereof, and in and to the Patents and Patent Applications identified above in all foreign countries and all provisional, divisional, reissue, continuation, continuation—in-part applications and extensions of any of the Patents and Patent Applications identified herein, including all applications claiming the priority of said Patents and Patent Applications identified herein, and the right to apply for letters patent in foreign countries with full benefit of such priorities as may now or hereafter be granted to Assignor by local laws or by treaty, including any international convention, for the protection of intellectual property, together with the right to extend the protection of the United

Docket No.: 804-0001US

States letters patents to the various territorial possessions now owned or which may be hereafter acquired by the United States of America.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I/We have signed this Assignment on the date specified below.

ASSIGNOR

Veniti, Inc.

By:

Dan Recinella

Date

VP of Research & Development

Veniti, Inc.